

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO(s). 110

OF 2012

ant(s)	RAVI KUMAR RAJWANI	Appell
	VERSUS	
dent(s)	STATE OF M.P.	Respon

O R D E R

8 is The concurrent finding of the guilt recorded against the appellant in the impugned judgment for the charge under Section 7 read with Sections 13(1)(d) and 13(2) of the Prevention of Corruption Act, 1988 under challenge before this Court, urging various legal grounds.

Mr. K.V. Vishwanathan, learned senior counsel appearing on behalf of the appellant, has invited our attention to the prosecution evidence to show that the appellant has not demanded any illegal gratification from P.W.-2 for renewing the Passport in his favour.

the We have very carefully considered evidence of the prosecution witnesses and examined the correctness of the concurrent finding recorded by the

Signature Not Verified  
Digitally signed by  
SUSHIL KUMAR  
RAKHEJA  
Date: 2016.02.25  
15:51:58 IST

Reason: High Court on the charge of guilt. After a careful perusal of the evidence and the concurrent finding recorded by the High Court, we are of the considered

opinion that the High Court, in exercise of its

appellate jurisdiction, rightly arrived at the conclusion and accepted the finding recorded on the conviction and sentence imposed on the charge against the appellant which is perfectly legal and valid and the same need not be interfered by this Court.

Consequently, the appeal being devoid of merits is hereby dismissed.

.....J.  
(V. GOPALA GOWDA)

.....J.  
(ARUN MISHRA)

NEW DELHI,  
FEBRUARY 24, 2016

3

ITEM NO.114

COURT NO.9

SECTION IIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Criminal Appeal No(s). 110/2012

RAVI KUMAR RAJWANI

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF M.P.

Respondent(s)

(With appln. (s) for ad-interim ex-parte bail and permission to file additional documents)

Date : 24/02/2016 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE V. GOPALA GOWDA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN MISHRA

For Appellant(s)

Mr. K.V. Vishwanathan, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Ardhendumauli Kumar Prasad, Adv.  
Ms. Taruna A. Prasad, Adv.  
Mr. Abhishek Kaushik, Adv.  
Mr. Aviral Shukla, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Rajiv Nanda, Adv.  
Mr. T.A. Khan, Adv.  
Mr. B.V. Balram Das, Adv.  
Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

The appeal is dismissed in terms of the signed order.

(S. K. RAKHEJA)  
COURT MASTER

(MALA KUMARI SHARMA)  
COURT MASTER

(Signed order is placed on the file)